10183695 (r
&%%83695
8/03/2007 Di:12 p _
f_’gf{k ~ 9439 pglf 22’8_;’ 5{;;?" oy
When Recorded, Return To: E:g{-aﬁp: g,: .E"" Q 2
ELTER T e CE ST Uy
RRILL -

Shane L. Keppner, Esq. P BOX {81%
BENNETT TUELLER JOHNSON & DEERE DEDEN T 8«; 402
3165 E. Millrack Dr., Suite 500 Ewgm,%mﬁ_wlﬁp

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

FIRST AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
FOR SOUTH WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

This FIRST AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR SQUTH
WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, hereinafter referred to as the
“Amendment,” is made this & day of Jils , 2007, by the association of Unit Owners
known as South Willow Homeowners Associatio}x, Inc., bereinafter referred to as the
“Association.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Declaration of Condominium for South Willow Creek, a Condominium
Project, hereinafter referred to as the “Declaration,” was recorded on August 25, 1997, in the
office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, in Salt Lake County, Utah, as Entry No. 6722899 in
Book 7741 at pages 2091 - 2142,

WHEREAS, the legal description of the South Willow Creek Condominium Project in
- 8alt Lake County, Utah is set forth in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Declaration is amended pursuant to Section 29 of the Declaration and by
the affirmative vote of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the undivided ownership interest in
the Common Areas and the consent of Eligible Mortgagees holding at least fifty-one percent
(51%) of the undivided ownership interest in the Common Areas;

NOW THEREFORE, the Association hereby makes the following Amendment:

Amendment to Section 7

Section 7 of the Declaration is amended by removing the existing provision and inserting
the following provision:

Section 7. Leases. Any agreement for the leasing, rental, or occupancy of a Unit
(hereinafter in this Section referred to as a “lease™) shall be in writing and a copy
thereof shall be delivered to the Association before the term of the Lease
commences. The maximum amount of rented Units in the Association may not
exceed 10% of the total Units. Every lease shall provide that the terms of such
lease shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of the Project Documents.
Said lease shall further provide that any failure by the Resident thereunder to
comply with the terms of the foregoing documents shall be a default under the
lease. If any lease does not contain the foregoing provisions, such provisions shall
nevertheless be deemed to be a part of the lease and binding on the Owner and
Resident by virtue of their inclusion in this Declaration. No Owner shall be

BK 9499 PG 6485




permitted to lease his Unit for transient, hotel, seasonal, rental pool or
corporate/executive use purposes, which shall be deemed to be any rental with an
initial term of less than one (1) year. Daily or weekly rentals are prohibited. No
Owner may lease individual rooms to separate persons or less than his entire Unit.
Any Owner who shall lease his Unit shall be responsible for assuring compliance
by the Resident with the Project Documents. Failure by an Owner to take legal
action against his Resident who is in violation of the Project Documents within
ten (10) days after receipt of written demand so to do from the Committee, shall
entitle the Association to take any and all such action including the institution of
legal proceedings on behalf of such Owner against his Resident. Neither the
Association nor any agent retained by the Association to manage the Project shall
be liable to the Owner or Resident for any eviction under this Section that is made
in good faith. Any expenses incurred by the Association, including attorneys’® fees
and costs of suit, shall be repaid to it by such Owner. Failure by such Owner to
make such repayment within ten (10) days after receipt of a written demand
therefor shall entitle the Commiittee to levy an Individual Assessment against such
Owner and his Unit for all such expenses incurred by the Association. In the
event such Assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days of its due date, the
Committee may resort to all remedies of the Association for the collection thereof,
Other than as stated in this Section, there is no restriction on the right of any
Owner to lease or otherwise grant occupancy rights to a Unit.

BK 9499 PG 6486




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, representing the Association’s Management
Committee, does hereby acknowledge this Amendmeont and certifies that this Amendment has
been approved by the affirmative voto of the Association in accordance with Section 29 of the
Declaration, including the approval of the necessary percentage of Eligible Mortgagees, and the
undersigned do hereby execute this Amendment the date and year first written above.

~ SOUTH WILLOW HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

:‘_@/’M’ ﬁ«/wﬁ
%&M /é/ 2.

STEVEN K RANDALL

3 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAM

JY sswasmncrowmvn.sres | .
OGDEN, UT 84404 -

, ‘*m"" COMM. EXP. 07-01-2009

' BK 9499 PG 6487




EXHIBIT A
TO
FIRST AMENDMENT OF
DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
FOR SOUTH WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

(Legal Description of Land)

Beginning at the intersection of 150 East and 11950 South streets, which point is North
89 degrees 48 minutes 40 seconds West along the section line 1326.05 feet, North
2656.10 feet and North 00 degrees, 01 minute, 40 seconds West along the centerline of
150 East Street 1316.98 fect from the South 1/4 corner of Section 30, Township 3 South,
Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 89 degrees 43 minutes 12
seconds East along the centerline of 11950 South Street 180.00 feet; thence South 00
degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West 30 feet to the South right of way line of said 11950
South Street; thence South 89 degrees 43 seconds 12 minutes East along said right of way
line 40.55 feet; thence South 25 degrees 05 minutes 51 seconds East 135.34 feet; thence
South 04 degrees 11 minutes 30 seconds East 46.01 feet; thence South 07 degrees 13
minutes 17 seconds West 60.00 feet; thence North 81 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds
West 23.52 feet; thence South 79.23 feet; thence North 89 degrees 07 minutes 56 seconds
West 21.42 feet; thence South 26 degrees 53 minutes 07 seconds West 20.97 feet, thence
South 28.46 feet; thence West 95.86 feet; thence North 00 degrees 01 minutes 40 seconds
West 34.84 feet; thence West 22,00 feet; thence North 71.28 feet; thence West 71.44 feet
of the East right of way line of said 150 East Strect; thence North 00 degrees 01 minute
40 seconds West along said right of way line 245.43 feet to the South right of way line of
said 11950 South Street; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 12 seconds West 30.00 feet
to the centerline of 150 East Street; thence North 00 degrees (1 minute 40 seconds West
along said centerline 30.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Area=1.739 Acres

Basis of Bearing: South 00 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East between the monument at
12300 South, 300 West and the South 1/4 comer of section 30, Township 3 South, Range
1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Including the following parcels:

BK 9499 PG €488



Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #

28-30-176-001
28-30-176-002
28-30-176-003
28-30-176-004
28-30-176-005
28-30-176-006
28-30-176-007
28-30-176-008
28-30-176-009
28-30-176-010
28-30-176-011
28-30-176-012
28-30-176-013
28-30-176-014
28-30-176-015
28-30-176-016
28-30-176-017
28-30-176-018
28-30-176-019
28-30-176-020
28-30-176-021
28-30-176-022
28-30-176-023
28-30-176-024
28-30-176-025
28-30-176-026
28-30-176-027
28-30-176-028
28-30-176-029
28-30-176-030
28-30-176-031
28-30-176-032
28-30-176-033
28-30-176-034
28-30-176-035
28-30-176-036
28-30-176-037
28-30-176-038
28-30-176-039
28-30-176-040
28-30-176-041
28-30-176-042
28-30-176-043
28-30-176-044
28-30-176-045
28-30-176-046
28-30-176-047
28-30-176-048
28-30-176-049
28-30-176-050
28-30-176-051
28-30-176-052

Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parce) #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parce] #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parce] #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #

28-30-176-053
28-30-176-054
28-30-176-055
28-30-176-056
28-30-176-057
28-30-176-058
28-30-176-059
28-30-176-060
28-30-176-061
28-30-176-062
28-30-176-063
28-30-176-064
28-30-176-065
28-30-176-0D66
28-30-176-067
28-30-176-068
28-30-176-069
28-30-176-070
28-30-176-071
28-30-176-072
28-30-176-073
28-30-176-074
28-30-176-075
28-30-176-076
28-30-176-077
28-30-176-078
28-30-176-079
28-30-176-080
28-30-176-081
28-30-176-082
28-30-176-083
28-30-176-084
28-30-176-085
28-30-176-086
28-30-176-087
28-30-176-088
28-30-176-089
28-30-176-090
28-30-176-091
28-30-176-092
28-30-176-093
28-30-176-094
28-30-176-095
28-30-176-096
28-30-176-097
28-30-176-098
28-30-176-099
28-30-176-100
28-30-176-101
28-30-176-102
28-30-176-103
28-30-176-104

Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #
Parcel #

28-30-176-105
28-30-176-106
28-30-176-107
28-30-176-108
28-30-176-109
28-30-176-110
28-30-176-111
28-30-176-112
28-30-176-113
28-30-176-114
28-30-176-115
28-30-176-116
28-30-176-117
28-30-176-118
28-30-176-119
28-30-176-120
28-30-176-121
28-30-176-122
28-30-176-123
28-30-176-124
28-30-176-125
28-30-176-126
28-30-176-127
28-30-176-128
28-30-176-129

BK 9499 PG 6489



