When Recorded, Return To:

Shane L. Keppner, Esq.
BENNETT TUELLER JOHNSON & DEERE
3165 E. Millrock Dr., Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

-
10183695
08/03/2007 01:12 04
08/03/2007 01:12 PM \$147. CM
Book - 9499 Pa - 6485-6489
RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
PO BOX 1816
OGDEN UT 84402
BY: EPM, DEPUTY - WI 5 P.
vi - WI 2 P.

FIRST AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR SOUTH WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

This FIRST AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR SOUTH WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment," is made this //e day of _______, 2007, by the association of Unit Owners known as South Willow Homeowners Association, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Association."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Declaration of Condominium for South Willow Creek, a Condominium Project, hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration," was recorded on August 25, 1997, in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, in Salt Lake County, Utah, as Entry No. 6722899 in Book 7741 at pages 2091 - 2142;

WHEREAS, the legal description of the South Willow Creek Condominium Project in Salt Lake County, Utah is set forth in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Declaration is amended pursuant to Section 29 of the Declaration and by the affirmative vote of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the undivided ownership interest in the Common Areas and the consent of Eligible Mortgagees holding at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the undivided ownership interest in the Common Areas;

NOW THEREFORE, the Association hereby makes the following Amendment:

Amendment to Section 7

Section 7 of the Declaration is amended by removing the existing provision and inserting the following provision:

Section 7. Leases. Any agreement for the leasing, rental, or occupancy of a Unit (hereinafter in this Section referred to as a "lease") shall be in writing and a copy thereof shall be delivered to the Association before the term of the Lease commences. The maximum amount of rented Units in the Association may not exceed 10% of the total Units. Every lease shall provide that the terms of such lease shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of the Project Documents. Said lease shall further provide that any failure by the Resident thereunder to comply with the terms of the foregoing documents shall be a default under the lease. If any lease does not contain the foregoing provisions, such provisions shall nevertheless be deemed to be a part of the lease and binding on the Owner and Resident by virtue of their inclusion in this Declaration. No Owner shall be

BK 9499 PG 6485

permitted to lease his Unit for transient, hotel, seasonal, rental pool or corporate/executive use purposes, which shall be deemed to be any rental with an initial term of less than one (1) year. Daily or weekly rentals are prohibited. No Owner may lease individual rooms to separate persons or less than his entire Unit. Any Owner who shall lease his Unit shall be responsible for assuring compliance by the Resident with the Project Documents. Failure by an Owner to take legal action against his Resident who is in violation of the Project Documents within ten (10) days after receipt of written demand so to do from the Committee, shall entitle the Association to take any and all such action including the institution of legal proceedings on behalf of such Owner against his Resident. Neither the Association nor any agent retained by the Association to manage the Project shall be liable to the Owner or Resident for any eviction under this Section that is made in good faith. Any expenses incurred by the Association, including attorneys' fees and costs of suit, shall be repaid to it by such Owner. Failure by such Owner to make such repayment within ten (10) days after receipt of a written demand therefor shall entitle the Committee to levy an Individual Assessment against such Owner and his Unit for all such expenses incurred by the Association. In the event such Assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days of its due date, the Committee may resort to all remedies of the Association for the collection thereof. Other than as stated in this Section, there is no restriction on the right of any Owner to lease or otherwise grant occupancy rights to a Unit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, representing the Association's Management Committee, does hereby acknowledge this Amendment and certifies that this Amendment has been approved by the affirmative vote of the Association in accordance with Section 29 of the Declaration, including the approval of the necessary percentage of Eligible Mortgagees, and the undersigned do hereby execute this Amendment the date and year first written above.

SOUTH WILLOW HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Mayo Burdette Melane Kerpe Soli Yeam

The foregoing instrument was duly acknowledged before me this 16 day of 2007 by Marco Gual Hambers of South Willow Homeowners

Association, Inc.'s Management Committee.

Notary Public



EXHIBIT A

TO

FIRST AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR SOUTH WILLOW CREEK, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

(Legal Description of Land)

Beginning at the intersection of 150 East and 11950 South streets, which point is North 89 degrees 48 minutes 40 seconds West along the section line 1326,05 feet, North 2656.10 feet and North 00 degrees, 01 minute, 40 seconds West along the centerline of 150 East Street 1316.98 feet from the South 1/4 corner of Section 30, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 89 degrees 43 minutes 12 seconds East along the centerline of 11950 South Street 180.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West 30 feet to the South right of way line of said 11950 South Street; thence South 89 degrees 43 seconds 12 minutes East along said right of way line 40.55 feet; thence South 25 degrees 05 minutes 51 seconds East 135.34 feet; thence South 04 degrees 11 minutes 30 seconds East 46.01 feet; thence South 07 degrees 13 minutes 17 seconds West 60.00 feet; thence North 81 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds West 23.52 feet; thence South 79.23 feet; thence North 89 degrees 07 minutes 56 seconds West 21.42 feet; thence South 26 degrees 53 minutes 07 seconds West 20.97 feet, thence South 28.46 feet; thence West 95.86 feet; thence North 00 degrees 01 minutes 40 seconds West 34.84 feet; thence West 22.00 feet; thence North 71.28 feet; thence West 71.44 feet of the East right of way line of said 150 East Street; thence North 00 degrees 01 minute 40 seconds West along said right of way line 245.43 feet to the South right of way line of said 11950 South Street; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 12 seconds West 30.00 feet to the centerline of 150 East Street; thence North 00 degrees 01 minute 40 seconds West along said centerline 30.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Area = 1.739 Acres

Basis of Bearing: South 00 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds East between the monument at 12300 South, 300 West and the South 1/4 corner of section 30, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Including the following parcels:

Parcel #	28-30-176-001	Parcel #	28-30-176-053	Parcel #	28-30-176-105
Parcel #	28-30-176-002	Parcel #	28-30-176-054	Parcel #	28-30-176-106
Parcel #	28-30-176-003	Parcel #	28-30-176-055	Parcel #	28-30-176-107
Parcel #	28-30-176-004	Parcel #	28-30-176-056	Parcel #	28-30-176-108
Parcel #	28-30-176-005	Parcel #	28-30-176-057	Parcel #	28-30-176-109
Parcel #	28-30-176-006	Parcel #	28-30-176-058	Parcel #	28-30-176-110
Parcel #	28-30-176-007	Parcel #	28-30-176-059	Parcel #	28-30-176-111
Parcel #	28-30-176-008	Parcel #	28-30-176-060	Parcel #	28-30-176-112
Parcel #	28-30-176-009	Parcel #	28-30-176-061	Parcel #	28-30-176-113
Parcel #	28-30-176-010	Parcel #	28-30-176-062	Parcel #	28-30-176-114
Parcel #	28-30-176-011	Parcel #	28-30-176-063	Parcel #	28-30-176-115
Parcel #	28-30-176-012	Parcel #	28-30-176-064	Parcel #	28-30-176-116
Parcel #	28-30-176-013	Parcel #	28-30-176-065	Parcel #	28-30-176-117
Parcel #	28-30-176-014	Parcel #	28-30-176-066	Parcel #	28-30-176-118
Parcel #	28-30-176-015	Parcel #	28-30-176-067	Parcel #	28-30-176-119
Parcel #	28-30-176-016	Parcel #	28-30-176-068	Parcel #	28-30-176-120
Parcel #	28-30-176-017	Parcel #	28-30-176-069	Parcel #	28-30-176-121
Parcel #	28-30-176-018	Parcel #	28-30-176-070	Parcel #	28-30-176-122
Parcel #	28-30-176-019	Parcel #	28-30-176-071	Parcel #	28-30-176-123
Parcel #	28-30-176-020	Parcel #	28-30-176-072	Parcel #	28-30-176-124
Parcel #	28-30-176-021	Parcel #	28-30-176-073	Parcel #	28-30-176-125
Parcel #	28-30-176-022	Parcel #	28-30-176-074	Parcel #	28-30-176-126
Parcel #	28-30-176-023	Parcel #	28-30-176-075	Parcel #	28-30-176-127
Parcel #	28-30-176-024	Parcel #	28-30-176-076	Parcel #	28-30-176-128
Parcel #	28-30-176-025	Parcel #	28-30-176-077	Parcel #	28-30-176-129
Parcel #	28-30-176-026	Parcel #	28-30-176-078	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-027	Parcel #	28-30-176-079	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-028	Parcel #	28-30-176-080	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-029	Parcel #	28-30-176-081	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-030	Parcel #	28-30-176-082	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-031	Parcel #	28-30-176-083	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-032	Parcel #	28-30-176-084	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-033	Parcel #	28-30-176-085	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-034	Parcel #	28-30-176-086	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-035	Parcel #	28-30-176-087	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-036	Parcel #	28-30-176-088	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-037	Parcel #	28-30-176-089	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-038	Parcel #	28-30-176-090	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-039	Parcel #	28-30-176-091	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-040	Parcel #	28-30-176-092	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-041	Parcel #	28-30-176-093	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-042	Parcel #	28-30-176-094	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-043	Parcel #	28-30-176-095	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-044	Parcel #	28-30-176-096	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-045 28-30-176-046	Parcel #	28-30-176-097 28-30-176-098	Parcel #	
Parcel #		Parcel #		Parcel #	
Parcel # Parcel #	28-30-176-047 28-30-176-048	Parcel # Parcel #	28-30-176-099 28-30-176-100	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-049	Parcel #	28-30-176-101	Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-050	Parcel #	28-30-176-101	Parcel #	
Parcel #		Parcel #		Parcel #	
Parcel #	28-30-176-051 28-30-176-052	Parcel #	28-30-176-103 28-30-176-104	Parcel #	
raicei#	20-30-1/0 - 034	raice!#	40-30-170-104	Parcel #	